

FILED
JUL 10 2007
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 06-1289

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVELYN L. LEWIS, M.D.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EUGENE R. FIDELL
MATTHEW S. FREEDUS
FELDESMAN TUCKER LEIFER
FIDELL LLP
2001 L Street, N.W.
Second Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036

WALTER DELLINGER
(Counsel of Record)
MATTHEW M. SHORS
NILAM A. SANGHVI
ANNE N. CORTINA*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
**Admitted only in New York*

Attorneys for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. The Question Presented Is Important and Recurring.....	2
B. The Government's Interpretation of DOPMA Wrongly Subjects Thousands of Military Officers to Unwarranted Promo- tion Denials and Delays.	5
CONCLUSION	10
REPLY APPENDIX	1ra

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	7
<i>Dysart v. United States</i> , 369 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	1, 2
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	1, 8
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	5
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	7
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	5
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	1, 6
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 611	1
10 U.S.C. § 618(c)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
10 U.S.C. § 624(a)	1, 6, 7
10 U.S.C. § 624(b)	5, 6
10 U.S.C. § 624(c)	6, 7, 8
10 U.S.C. § 624(d)	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 629(b)	5
10 U.S.C. § 741(d)	6
10 U.S.C. § 1094	9
10 U.S.C. § 1552	3
John Warner National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2007 § 515(a), Pub. L. No. 109-364, 120 Stat. 2185 (2006)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , No. 06-1446	3
H.R. Rep. No. 109-702 (2006)	4
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	2
S. Rep. 109-254 (2006)	4
